N Introductory No. _ 016-09

RL 16-020 Permanent No. f Zgg 5 5 O

Legal Counsel Approval g8/

STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2016
Sponsored by Council Members: Mihalko, Matzo, Papastrat, Scaringi, Cronce, Taylor, Berg

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE MODIFYING THE 2015
BINGHAMTON-JOHNSON CITY JOINT
SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITIES BUDGET
TO ACCOUNT FOR RECOVERY
REIMBURSEMENTS RECEIVED WHICH ARE
TO BE PAID-OVER TO THE OWNERS

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the “City”) is a joint owner of the Binghamton-
Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the “JSTF”) with the Village of Johnson City (the
“Village”); and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the
annual budget of the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board (“JSB”); and

WHEREAS, Inter-Municipal Agreement sets forth the procedure of the JSB to request
approval of budget transfers and modifications during the year or within 30 days thereafter so long
as any transfers do not increase the JSTF’s total budgeted expenses for the year; and

WHEREAS, the JSB has received litigation recoveries and reimbursements for flood
recovery expenses incurred by the City and the Village which require corresponding
reimbursement to the City and the Village; and

WHEREAS, the JSTF’s operating budget does not have a dedicated budget line for revenue
received in compensation for loss when such revenue is neither insurance proceeds nor flood
damage reimbursements; and

WHEREAS, the JSTE’s operating budget does not have a dedicated budget line from which
to pay-out reimbursements of such revenues to the City and the Village; and

WHEREAS, resolution of four FEMA Project Worksheets compensating for June 2006
flood damage require that $140,884.34 received by the JSB in a prior year be reimbursed to the
City and the Village in their respective shares; and

WHEREAS, one of the litigation recoveries is subject to payment of a $15,000.00 public
adjuster’s fee to the JSTF’s public adjuster; and

WHEREAS, in consultation with the JSB’s Fiscal Officer (City of Binghamton
Comptroller), the JSB has proposed revenue neutral transfers and modifications to the JSTF’s 2015
operating budgets to account for the receipt by the JSB and reimbursement to the City and the

Village of the litigation recoveries and flood recovery reimbursements received.



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON
STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: January 20, 2016

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That upon approval of a majority of the combined voting strength of the Council
and the Board of Trustees of the Village, the JSB Fiscal Officer is authorized and directed to create
in the JSTF 2015 revenue budget a new budget line: J.42690 (Other Compensation For Loss).

Section 2. That upon approval of a majority of the comblned voting strength of the Council
and the Board of Trustees of the Village, the J SB Flscal Ofﬁcer is authouzed and dlrected to create
in the JSTF 2015 appropnatlons budget a new budget lme J 8130.54899 (Relmburse Owner
Recovery Expenses) ' :

Sectlon 3 That the Council approves the following modifications to the JSTF 2015 budget:
a. That estimated revenue budget line J.42680. OBAF (Insurance Recovely
- BAF) be increased by $500, 000.00; '

b, That est1mated revenue budget hne J. 43960 (State A1d Eme1 gency
D1saster Assistance) be mcreased by $35 1 612 82;

. .¢. That estimated revenue budget line J.44960 (Federal Aid, Eme1gency

; Dlsaster Assistance) be increased by $1; 054, 838 47, ;

4 That appropnatlons budget line be mcreased in the amount of $1 5,0 000.00
on budget line J8130. 54410 JOBAF (Professmnal Serv1ces = BAF Rernedlatlon)
and

e. That appropriations in the 2015 Joint Sewage Board Appropriations
budget be increased in the aggregate amount of $1,891,45"1.29, to be added to the
newly created appropriations line- © J8130.54899
(Reimburse Owner Recovery Expenses), and that upon apﬁroval“ of these budget
modifications by a majority of the Council and a majority of the Boerd of Trustees
of the Village, the Joint Sewage Board Fiscal Officer is authorlzed and dlrected to

make and journal such budget modlﬁcatlons

Section 4. That the Councﬂ approves the followmg budget modlﬁcatlons to the JSTF 2015
budget: ' ‘ '

a. That $140,884.34 be transferred flom Flood Capltal Fund budget line
JF8130.559100 (Flood Capltal Fund — Recovery Projects) to the general fund
through budget line JF9901.59000 (Interfund Transfers); and

b. That both estimated revenue budget line J45031 (Interfund Transfer) and
the newly-created appropriations budget line J8130.54899 (Reimburse Owner
Recovery Expenses) be increased by $140,884.34, and that upon approval of these
budget modifications by a majority of the Council and a majority of the Board of
Trustees of the Village, the JSB Fiscal Officer is authorized and directed to make
and journal such budget modification.

Section 5. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately, except as otherwise provided

above.



: , 777 ey ke s A

mew@m%% Ilmwmwﬁw o pEY Bupsew
- 3e uojweyBuig o AJD B §o punc

; w mﬁ%ﬁ poydope w@wmﬁ@& Byl o Adoo
;; @mﬁw © 2 0 sn0ge oyl Ainsen Agmamy |

Ho%,&z

%@x% 7

D3 o@m% 8@\@

1esqy |||  E&m@d\ SABN @ mom?ﬂ NW\ \“\\\NNWW\\
.,@%o%a o Ba%& 10keIN 03 wmwwwmwmwm
wopweyBuIg Jo K10 243 J0 2poQ [ i 190 36,
L : o
< o 1o Lo af Iz
; : ., yelseaeg
a - UBLI[IOuN0sy . oo QSEmstm Jo \QHO oy
G - \\\Js ; Y JO TIounoyy oﬁ q pajdope sem nOSEOmom Sﬂg un 1
] : - URWUNO)
\\/ OZIEIN .
i SYANMO FHL OL ¥IAO
\3 L -alvd 86 OL ¥V HOIHM QEAIEOTY
.. UPHINOENOD SININESENENITE ATHAODTY YOI INNODOV
Va4l SOWORY- Ol ~135dnd  SHIITIOvd INFWLVHIL
_UBOM[IoHNe) FOVMES INIOf ALID NOSNHO-NOINVHONIE
\9 OBYUAL S10C EHL  ONIAZITON HONVNIQIO ~ NV
‘ T UBWIONNO ) ‘ :
= \\) ¥ [GITACRE
S |, vewpdunoy- ‘
e M_m@mw § I.Eé@g . mm&{ s ; 1, 90101 TuLedS Jeyseded f0zie ‘OffRYIA

SIS [rouno) A313.Aq palosuods

ST=A0

60-910 *ON K10301pOIU]

‘ON JISUBULIOG




